absence, retires or the employee is laid off, and the employee has accumulated 
Compensatory Time Off, the employee shall be paid for the accumulated Compensatory Time 
Off at the employee’s regular rate of pay. 

Section 9.2:  Standby Pay  

A. Employees on standby shall receive compensation at the rate of One Hundred Seventy-five 

Dollars ($175) per week.  

B. In the event of a call back, employees on standby will be expected to reach the appropriate 

work site as soon as reasonably possible but not later than sixty (60) minutes after the time in 
which the employee is notified of the need to return to work.